

S,

y
F he » .
AN ™ I e -
/ “!{;J:v_'.‘ " "r"’:t:"" -~
g 0D TCH
- <

s -l, ' 4
. % ,1_.“ N

T

DEBATES OF ASSAM "7,
LAGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY

PROCEEDINGS OF THE FOURTEENTH SESSION

OF ASSAM LEGISLATIVE ASSEMBLY AFTER

THE FIFT GENERAL ELECTION UNDER SOVE-

REIGN DEMOCRATIC REPUBLICAN CONSTITU-
TION OF INDIA

BUDGET SESSION 1976

Vol. No.—1
Ne.—20

THE 6TH MARCH 1976

1989

Printed at Chandan Printing Works., Guwahati—8


BIRFAITER ZYiTA TEIDE
: CONTENTS _

- o 4L -
Vb e

¥ i
- o g

ot i e = i wigyty -3 .
PR PR e S s i i v T9T0 AU M
- - .-F-' o - - - y
Lt Ry s T R e P R e _ Y ot

- Adj - .
SrapSiummept Lo co R

S0 LT E R TR s B B S L A SR R e,
S 3’."';3;55‘_‘ et L vl ) O buR '."5553-'41‘_@;::‘

B i TS0t b b
A R TD T TN - Sl g
; - b= o
Fomim gy by ¥
S - B -
P il -,
A - e P oy N
e o ) 7 .
- the i - b
' B Mk v &
3 -
X = ! '
- Llve


., (g —

T, &

g

STARRED
QUESTIONS AND ANSWERS

Date ; 5th March, 1976

Re ; Shunting of Railway Train at: Dibrugarh

Shri RAMESH MOHAN' KOULI asked :

298, Will the Minister, Municipal Administration be’

pleased to state—

(a) Whether Governmen

the Shunting of Railway Train
Town creating not only dlsturbances to the pedastrians, but also wasting valuable time of the office goers and School going boys and girls endangering their lives ?

(b) If so, whether Government proposes to make sturbed move-

t is aware of the fact that
s and Engines in Dibrugarh

alternative arrangement to facilitate undi ment of the pedastrians?
Shri SYED AHMED ALI ( Ministet, Municipal Administration ) replied :
228. (a)—Yes. at :
(b)—The road on either . side .of the railway gate js a Municipal road of the Dibrugarh Municipality.

Municipal fund does not permlt any alternatwe arrangement.

However, this will be taken up with P. W. D. for their consideration.

Shri Ramesh Mohon Kouli— Sir, though thereis difficulty from the side of the municipality whether the Govt. propose to construct a overbridge over the crossing gate s

SHRI SYED AHMED ALI, ( Minister )—Sir, for the overbridge the concerned department is either Railway or our State Govt., .i.e.P. W.D. So, mumc—
ipality has got nothing to do with it and at the same the municipality has not so much of fund to construct the over bridge or widen tke road on both sides of the crossing.

SHRI RAMESH MOHAN KOULI—Sir, the question was not related to municipality ; it is about construction of over bridge or alternative arrangement over the crossing gate which is generally used by pedestrians and the public are facing great difficulty because of the fact that in the road from Santipur side to bazar side people are sometime detained for an hour and the school going children and other office BO€rs also have been finding difﬁcﬁlty in Ccro-
ssing the gate. So my question is whether Govt.
PTOpote to construet 'a over bridge and if not, any arrangemert for widening the 1cad ?
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SHRI SYED' AHMED Ali, (Minister)—Sir, 1 have already admitted in my reply to (a) that the pedestrians and - the school going and office going people face much difficulty because the road is narrow and there is no alternative road for crossing the railway line. So, I have replied in question (b) that the matter will be taken up with the PWD and to examiné if it is possible to have another alternative road or to have a foot bridge instead of a over bridge so that the people may not face any difficulty in future.

Re - Sluica Culvert in Sibsagal Subdivision

Shri PROMODE CHANDRA .GOGOI asked :

©930. Will the Minister, Flood Control be

to state—
(2) Whether it is a fact that the Sibsagar Flood

Control Division has gsubmitted a proposal to construct a Sluice Culvert to drain out water from Konwa-

rpur Mouza in the Sibsagar Subdivision ¢

(b) If so, what is the present position of the proposal ¢

Shri LAKSHYA NATH DOLEY (Minister, Flood
Control) replied : .

230. (a)""“YCS.

(b)—This is under examination.

pleased.
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SHRI PROMODE . GOGOI—Mr' Deputy Speaker,
Sir, may T know 'from the" Minister 'wheéther Govt, w111 considét” to tdke up’ the' schemeé in - the near futs ure probably in the" next budget ¢

SHRI LAKSHYA NATH DOLEY (Mlmster)*—
YES, Sir, Govt. is rather seriously considering it.

Re : Digboi Town Committee’

SHR1' CHANDRA' BAHADUR CHETRI: asked :

°231. Will the Minister, Municipal Administration be pleased to state—

(a) Whether it is a fact that come serious’ allegations’ were ‘made against' the Dighoi ‘Towi Committee and its Chairman by the public ?

(b) If so, whether any enquiry -was made and if so;, what steps have been taken so far in the matter.

SHRI' SYED AHMED ‘AL’ (Minister, -Municipal Administration)’ repliéd :

T (8)—Yes, some zllegations were received.

(b)—Yes, but the inquiry reveals that the allegations” are not so serious that warrents action against the Chairman under the Assam Municipal Act, 1956.

SHRI CHANDRA BAHADUR CHETRI-Sir, then what steps have been takeén ?
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SHRI SYED AHMED ALI (Minister)—Stringent measures are not justified ; even then, Sir we are examining the reports submitted by the S. D. O. and the D.C. on receipt of the allegations. SO far as I remember next election of that town committee will be held some times in the month of June next. Now if we take any action, the procedure is so lengthy that it may . take a year, SO instead of taking such action by round about and lengthy. procedure it would be advisable to. allow the election to be held in June so that the office bearers against whom people have brought allegations may. DOt be elected. :

SHRI CHANDRA BAHADUR CHETRI—Whether there is any proposal to include adjacent areas in in the town committee and if so, when? |

SHRI SYED AHMED ALL (Minister)—Sir; 1 eckup the record becauseé

could not find time to ¢l
adjoinirg

this question does not relate to inclusion of

areas.

SHRI CHANDRA BAHADUR CHETRI —
the Minister exzmine this?

SHRI SYED AHMED ALI, (Min
any record 1 will examine.

SHRI MANABENDRA SARMA—May I krow
what are the allegations given by the public.

Wwill

ister)—If 1 find
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SHRI SYED ‘AHMED 'ALI, (Minister)—Sir, in Short T may state the allegaﬁO'lc -= 1. - The chairman does not call monthly meeting rregularly ; = 2. Without approval of the commissioner the town committee collected Re. 1/-. for 1ep1ace1nen1. of old cdld issue of new family identity cards.; 3. Chairman closed one public road arbitrarily ‘'due to his perconal interest causing great inconveniénce to the public; 4. Chairman abused his power by withdrawing ‘money from Bank beyond his power ; 5. Chairman and “Vice Chairman do not ‘attend office regularly and also avail leave without sanction of the towi commitee. And tkcre are other' minor allegations' also.
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SHRI ATUL CHANDRA SAIKIA :—Sir, In Assam sugarcane is availatle only for 3} months; i. e., from December to March or so but in other- places sugarcane is available for 6/7 months in a year. and the sugar contents is much more then what is in Assam. There-
fere, may I know from the Minister what contribution the Uuiversity has made towards the development of those varities of sugarcane in Assam p

SHRI MD. UMARUDDIN, _ ( Minister )— Sir, the Sucrose content and the yield depends considerably upon also climatic condition. In some places farmer grow two crops. Normally the sugarcan crop taken 10 months to mature. We are doing it and the sucrose content i_s less in Assam because of the high content of soil moisture and other, factors soil. There is a Research Centre, 1
I'think, in Hyderabad, whichtis carrying on research on Sugarcane and what ever result they are getting out of this research, we are trying to introducing it in our fields.
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RE-NEW BRANCHES OF: NATIONALISED BANKS

SHRI GIASUDDIN AHMED asked, 232 will the Minister, Finance be pleased to_State—

How -ﬁla;ny B;anphes of Nationalised Banks have:
been set up .in Assam ?

'"SHRT BIJOY CHANDRA SARMA ( Minister of State, Finance ) replied :
232. After Nationzalisation of Bsnks 146 new branches have been opened in Assam till 31 . January,
1976.

SHR]1 GIASUDDIN AHMED ;—Sir., may I know the Subdivision wise break: up ¢

SHRI BIJOY CH. SARMA ( Minister of State) Sir;
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Sub-division wise breaksup is not there, district-wise break up.is theres; In Kamrup district it is-51,.in Goalpara district it is 25, in Darrang district itis 18in Dibrugarh district it-is 27,.in Cachar district itis 18, in Nowgong district it is 14, in Lakhimpur district it i 4, in Sibsagar -
district it is 19, all total it is 176

SHRI GIASUDDIN: AHMED i— Sir, on what basis ' the .site for ;these banks were selected ? i o

SHRI BIJAY CHANDRA SARMA ( Mi

State)— Sir, I beg to submit that banking is @ Central the information; Ji

is available

nister of

subject “and'so 1 cannot give all shall, however, give the information that with me. - Sir, some lead: bank are there, 1:€i; out lof 14

nationalised .banks, in Assam, .11 bariks are operating now. These lead : banks.are entrusted with the work of conducting suryey in the districts. The main criterion for se’e:ting a site for a branch ig 1) . the €conomic or commercial vizbility, 2) communication, 3) population. -
On the basis of these conditions they survey the area

Then the peopie and

and they bring some proposals.
and say

the Government also give their view points that branches should be opened in such and such places. Sir, it isa fact that from various places of Assam d_emands for opening branches are coming up.

As soon’ as such demands comerup, to thenGoyerment, or-as soon as the ‘Govt. 'feel that ‘there should ‘be ‘some"

branches in some “paricular place ‘or ‘places, the " Government relay the demand ' to the Bank authorities ' and:
afteroconsultation'the banks: or the ‘branches of 'banks are established.

SHRI GIASUDDIN AHMED :—Sir, it is true that the people - and ‘the Govt. are" vitally' concerned: with the establishment of the banks: ~ So, whethet'the Gover ment has made any thorough -survey as-to the : regire-

ment of banks in different. places s Whether they have made any such survey . and . whether = Banking., authorix ties .have been instructed accordingly ?

SHRI BIJOY: CHANDRA SARMA :—(‘Minister of State’) Siry survey in' there and the Goverment has taken up. different 'schemes, for example, the Cooperative schiemes,’ some small scall “industries ‘schemes, ' these ire there. © As soon as these schem#s are put up and it is. considered (that these 'would ‘ceter to the needs of the people.” To get the schemes materialised the Goverment discuss’the ' matter with the Bank authorities and put their demand, the Bank authorities who try their best to get clearance from the Reserve Bank and after that they try to' opén branches as demanded by the people O as advised by the Goverment- Itisa process that is Coming up in that way.
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Mr: Deputy:-speaker :—The .question hour;'is over.:

Now item No. 2

UNSTARRED
QUESTION AND ANSWERS "
Date : 5th. March; 1976

Re : Test Relief Work at Karrimgani and Silchar P W D..

Divisions

SHRI ABDUL MUQTADIR CHOUDHURY

2. Will the Minister. P. W. D. be pleased to State—

The total amount of money sanctioned for Test
Relief purpose in 1973-75, 1975-76 at Karimganj P-W.D
Division and: ( Amount. to be ‘mentioned year-wise and Subdivision-—wise ).

SHRI MAHAMMAD IDRIS (:Minister, . P.W:D.)

replied :

2. Karrrimganj Division —
( Karrimganj Civil Subdivision)

- (a) Total amount of money sanctioned for Tesl
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Relief Work for Karimganj Division durmg 1974-75
Rs. 200,000.

(b) Do—1975-76 so far Rs., Nil.

2. Cachar Division —
( Silchar Civil Subdivision’). !

(a) Total zmount of money sanctiored for Test Relief Work for Cachar Divicion ~ during 1974-75—
Rs. 2,00,000. |

(b) Do—1975-76 so far Rs. Nil.

VOTING ON DEMANDS FOR -.J’RANTS

SHRI N’D UMARUDDIN ( Minister ) -—'SIT,S-I 211
I move all the grants ata time 7 :

SRI PROMODE CHANDRA GOGOI—MTr. Deguty '
Speaker, sir, I think t-e Hon'ble ' Minister for Irrigation may move all the grants of Irrigation at a time.

SHRI'MD. "WMARUDDIN (Minitter) :—Mr. Deputy Speker, Sir, I beg to move grants No. 70,83,98,99 and
106. E : : .

MR. DEPUTY Sreaker.:—+Grants iNo. 70,85,98,99

and 106 are moved. ™ ow, Cut- motions to be moved.
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SHRI MD. UMARUDDIN ( Minister

can Treply all the grants ata time? There fore, T beg to Submit that I may be allowed to reply on each demand separately’ What [ mean to sa&¥ ig that''1 may be allowed to reply on each demand separately.

MED :—Mr. Depuly Spea-

SHRI GIASUDDIN AH
there-

ker, Sir, We have got some Cut-motion. L, fore, beg to move that the total provision of Rs.
1,78,88,500, under Grant No. 70 Major ~ Head
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Sub Minor Irrigation®, at pages 779-767 of the Budget, te reduced ty Rs. 1(0,i, e, the amount of the whole grant of Rs. 1,78,88,500, do stand reduced by Rs. 100:

Mr. Deputy Speaker :—Cut-motions are moved.
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SHRI GIASUDDIN AHMED :— Mr. Deputy
Speaker, Sir, in support of the cut motion moved by us to Grant No. 70 I would like to make a few observations. It is true at the outset I must appreciate the efforts made by. this department for providing drrigation facilities to the agriculturists ard in fact I am convinced that the Govt has taken initiative t0 infuse .new vigour in this aspect. But then as 1 understand the activities of this irrigation depzitment are being conducted in 2 very piece-meal way. So; at ile
,_Olutseti W-ould like to suggest that there should tea thorougﬁ survej/ of the whole State regarding irrigé-
tio__h potentialities. The topcgraphical condition of the agricultural lande, the possibilities of irrigation of dif fs;:rfent‘ ‘1-:3/‘;‘3es, .thc nature of the crops that would te g‘_rg\y:'_l i'.n. a particular area and tke period of tle year duung Whigh irrigation will have to le provided, all these aspects- and the nzture of irrigaticn wkhether it will be a big firigation project cr mircr irrigation project or a tutewell will cerve tle purpose or [ift irrigation or a deep tutewell wili le required. Tkere are, various methods of itrigatiocn—what methed will Bé,apb]ilcable‘in ‘wl,z._t place, this . should te studied thoroughly. Now whet is Feppening is like other departments, (lis firigzticn derartment Lee lio teen ‘subjected to politicel piescvre. Sir, irrigation is
& sSubject, agriculture ic & cultject, like mary otiker subject which should te freed from political pieseure,
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Politics - and irrigation :cannotigo together. Trrigation should be with purely from technical point of : view and action should be taken accordingly. Sir, our bitter experience is this that during the last few decades the whole irrigation system was subjected to politics and as a result there are certain regions in the State which have been completely deprivé of -irrigation facilities.
1 can cite the example of Dhubri subdivision. So far as 1 remember till recently there was not.a single minor irrigation project in Dhubri subdivision whereas in other districts there plenty these projects were taken up without any feasibility technical study. Simply bere certain projects Were taken
up,; that is not good, and 1 would like to say'that this Govt. -would do ~a great service to the people if thay ean free irrigation ‘from political ' pressure and make a certain objective -analysis of the factors, requisite factors for irrigation, thenature of the soil, the :nature of irrigation, : pature of the (CrOPps; all these agpects regarding jrrigation’ ‘should he studied thoroughly -and plans should be ~drawn up _accordingly. That s why the administrative set up .of this irrigation department should be further decentralised.
It is a good sign that certain .subdivision , have been opened in different parts of the State. 1 think that is not enough : it should be - further - decentralised, uld consist of mnot more than

cause of political pressu

one subdivision sho

a dcvelopment block arca. A well equiped
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Sub-division with small area will be in a better position and study the topographical Condition the nature of the soil at and plans for irrigation projects can be undertaken accordingly. In minor irrigation ome thing I would like to point out. It appears that the expenditure for administrative purposes is rather to high as compared to the actual works to be done under this department. Here, direction aﬁd administration expenditure is' Rs. 1,
07,500, then salzries Rs. 9,75,00, wages Rs. 1500/
travel expences Rs. 35,000/-, office expenses Rs.
50,000/-, advertising Rs. 1looo/- scholarship Rs.
15,000/-, in* this way unproductive expenditure is “ather high as compared to the actual works to be done under this department. The ratio should be maintained properly and I would like to request the department to enquire this aspect and to reduee

Proportion of administrative expenditure as compared to the actual works done as for precticable. In other works, administrative expenditure must not be disproportionate high as compard to the actual works done in the field.

T 1Y «E iR i afadin ToHtem Arzien, wefEd
Frome R o Supl <fig ore wdn = T2 (FIOMAA
"R fraga Tieifbret |
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/Mr. Deputy Speaker:— It is impled. Now we come to item No. 3.

Shri Abdul mugtadir Choudhury abgent.

The House stands adjourned til 10 A. M.

Monday.
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~ ADJOURNMENT

The House rose of 11-30 A. M, and stood adJ‘IC.6 urned till 10 A. M. on Monday, the 8th March I

- P. D. Barud
Dated Dispur Secretary

2322/ : Assam Legislative Assambly
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